governing the borrowing of the senior and subordinated debt contain repayment terms,
representations, warranties, covenants, and events of default that are customary for transactions of
this nature. The accompanying financial information has been prepared on an historical basis and
does not include any adjustments resulting from the acquisition.

Yours faithfully

Ernst & Young LLP

Job: 13347F-- Date: 09-06-05 Area: A1 Operator: MC Typesetter ID:  DESIGN: ID Number:  1843 TCP No.  7 Time: 01:07 Rev: 5 Gal: 0066

66

PART IV

Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out below has been prepared for the purposes
of illustration only and may not, because of its nature, give a true picture of the financial position of
the Group. It is based on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2004
extracted without material adjustments from the Accountants’ Report as set out in Part III B of this
document, adjusted to reflect the proceeds of the Placing.

As at
31 December

2004
$’000

Pro forma
adjustments

$’000 Notes

Pro forma
net assets

$’000
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 76,313 140,000 (1) 75,822
(67,606) (2)

(2,800) (4)
(71,000) (5)

915 (6)
Accounts receivable 24,757 — 24,757
Purchased receivables 26,647 — 26,647
Deferred taxes – current 1,255 — 1,255
Income tax receivable 537 — 537
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 516 — 516

Total current assets 130,025 (491) 129,534

Property and equipment 16,719 — 16,719
Less accumulated depreciation and amortisation (4,128) — (4,128)

Net property and equipment 12,591 — 12,591

Intangible assets 77,325 — 77,325
Goodwill 36,619 — 36,619
Deferred finance costs 2,970 (2,970) (3) 2,800

2,800 (4)
Other assets 457 — 457

Total assets 259,987 (661) 259,326

Liabilities and Member’s Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable 14,536 — 14,536
Third-party payables 108,265 — 108,265
Accrued liabilities 17,782 — 17,782
Current portion of senior debt payable 15,250 (15,250) (2) —
First lien debt — 10,000 (1) 10,000
Second lien debt — 400 (1) 400
Note payable 90 — 90

Total current liabilities 155,923 (4,850) 151,073

Senior debt, net of current portion 24,500 (24,500) (2) —
Subordinated debt 27,856 (27,856) (2) —
First lien debt — 90,000 (1) 90,000
Second lien debt — 39,600 (1) 39,600
Other long-term debt 38 — 38
Deferred taxes – non-current 2,556 — 2,556
Other liabilities 9,642 — 9,642

Total liabilities 220,515 77,244 292,909

Member’s equity:
Member’s capital 34,085 915 (6) (33,217)

(68,583) (5)
Retained earnings 5,387 (2,970) (3) —

(2,417) (5)

Total member’s equity 39,472 (73,055) (33,217)

Total liabilities and member’s equity 259,987 (661) 259,326

Notes
The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:
1. Funds received from refinancing of $140 million, comprising first lien debt of $100 million and second lien debt of $40 million.
2. Repayment of the existing bank and other investor loans of $67.606 million, comprised of current portion of senior debt payable ($15.25 million), senior debt, net of current

portion ($24.5 million) and subordinated debt ($27.856 million). The actual repayment at 27 April 2005 was less than the $67.606 million shown above by the amount of
principal repayments made and interest accruing during the period from 31 December 2004 to 26 April 2005.

[…]

entitled and bound to mandatorily acquire the dissenting shareholder(s) holdings;
and

(b) Under section 103 of the Act, a holder of 95 per cent. of the shares of a Bermuda
company can, on giving notice to the minority shareholders, force them to sell their
interest to the 95 per cent. shareholders provided that the terms offered are the same

Job: 13347F-- LONESTAR Date: 08-06-05 Area: A1 Operator: MR Typesetter ID:  DESIGN: ID Number:  1848 TCP No.  7 Time: 22:10 Rev: 3 Gal: 0071

71

for all of the holders of the shares whose acquisition is involved. The 5 per cent.
shareholders can apply to the Supreme Court for an appraisal of their shares. Once
notice has been given, the acquiring shareholder is bound to acquire the outstanding
shares on the terms set out in the notice.

5. Directors’ and other interests
5.1 The interests of the Directors and the persons connected with them, (within the meaning of

the Bye-laws) in the Common Shares as at the date of this document and as expected to be on
Admission, all of which are beneficial, are as follows:

As at date hereof On Admission

Directors:1,4

No. of
Common

Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

No. of
Common

Shares

Percentage
of enlarged

issued share
capital

Options
over

Common
Shares

Patrick J. Haynes III2 10,691 8.0% 14,432,850 7.9 7,304,179
Michael J. Labedz 6,409 4.8% 8,652,150 4.7 3,652,090
Norman M. Phipps3 6,409 4.8% 8,652,150 4.7 3,652,090
Patrick Heneghan Nil Nil Nil Nil 913,022
Philip Dance Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Leighton W. Smith Nil Nil Nil Nil 913,022
Peter Walker Nil Nil Nil Nil 913,022
Timothy Counsell Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
J. Alan Lindauer Nil Nil Nil Nil 913,022

Notes:
1. The Directors’ interests in this table are derived from the Share Exchange Agreement which will complete on Admission.
2. Mr Haynes’ interest in the Company is held through Waveland LLC. Mr Haynes owns 100 per cent. of the issued share

capital of Waveland LLC.
3. Mr Phipps’ interest in the Company is held through Phipps & Company LLC. Mr Phipps owns 100 per cent. of the issued